(ii) The parameters with negative sensitivity indices, signifying that an increase in their
values leads to a decrease in <0, include δU , γ1, ν1, λ1, δI , δC, γ2, ν2, and δV , as delin-
eated below:

SEδU = −1 SEγ1 = SEν1 = −γ1 ν1, SEλ1 = − λ1

λ1 + δI

SEδI = −
δI

λ1 + δI
, SEδC = − λ2 $2 δV

e−γ2ν2 α $1 δC + λ2 $2 δV

SEγ2 = SEν2 = − γ2 δC ν2 e−γ2ν2 α $1

e−γ2ν2 α $1 δC + λ2 $2 δV
, SEδV = − e−γ2ν2 α $1 δC

e−γ2ν2 α $1 δC + λ2 $2 δV

(iii) The parameters β, ψ, σ, δT , ξ, and δA have no impact on the value of <0.

When selecting ν1 = 3, ν2 = 2, $1 = 0.00018, $2 = 0.0038, σ = 0.03, and ξ = 0.0001,
the sensitivity indices for various model parameters, calculated using the formula (68), are
visualized in Figure 1 and summarized in Table 3. Examining Table 3, we observe that
a 10% increase or decrease in the values of ω, $1, $2, λ2, and α results in a corresponding
10%, 6.27%, 3.73%, 3.73%, and 6.269% increase or decrease in <0, respectively. Conversely,
a 10% increase in the values of δU , γ1, ν1, λ1, δI , δC, γ2, ν2, and δV leads to a reduction in <0
by 10%, 3%, 3%, 1.18%, 8.82%, 3.73%, 1.25%, 1.25%, and 6.27%, respectively.

Table 3. Sensitivity index of <0.

Parameter Sensitivity Index Parameter Sensitivity Index Parameter Sensitivity Index

ω 1 δI −882× 10−3 δV −627× 10−3

δU −1 β 0 ψ 0

$1 627× 10−3 λ2 373× 10−3 σ 0

$2 373× 10−3 δC −373× 10−3 δT 0

γ1 −0.3 α 627× 10−3 ξ 0

ν1 −0.3 γ2 −125× 10−3 δA 0

λ1 −118× 10−3 ν2 −125× 10−3

It is important to note that the correlation between time delay and <0 is inverse,
meaning that, as the time delay grows, <0 typically decreases, indicating a decreased
risk of infection. To recap, time delay is a pivotal factor in determining <0’s value and,
consequently, the generation of infected cells within epidemiological models. Extended
time delays are connected to diminished <0 values and a reduced number of infected cells,
while shorter time delays are associated with elevated <0 values and an increased count of
infected cells. Grasping this connection is crucial for evaluating the likelihood of infection